

Pdp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5108 OF 2025**

Wipro Limited & Anr.**.. Petitioners****Versus****The State of Maharashtra & Ors.****.. Respondents**

Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Pralhad Paranjape a/w Mr. Aditya N. Raut i/b Desai Desai Carrimjee and Mulla for petitioners.

Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl. Govt. Pleader with Mrs. Tanu N. Bhatia, AGP for respondent nos.1 and 2.

Ms. Shraddha Dubepatil i/by Jay and Co. for respondent nos.3 and 4.

**CORAM: ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &
M. S. KARNIK, J.**

DATE: 21st APRIL, 2025

Digitally signed
by PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date:
2025.04.21
17:53:34 +0530

P.C.:

- 1.** Issue notice to the respondents.
- 2.** Learned Additional Government Pleader appears on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2 and waives service of notice. Ms. Shraddha Dubepatil, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent nos.3 and 4 and waives service of notice.
- 3.** Learned counsel for the respondents pray for and are granted two weeks' time to enable them to seek instructions and to file affidavit-in-reply, if so advised.
- 4.** List on 5th May, 2025.

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**