

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.5108 OF 2025

Wipro Limited and another

Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra through
Principal Secretary and others

Respondents

Mr.Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Advocate, with Mr.Prahlad Paranjape, Mr.Aditya Raut, Mr.Shyamdhara Upadhyay i/by Desai Desai Carrimjee & Mulla for petitioners. Mr.Kunal Damle with Ms.Shraddha Dube Patil, Mr.Yash Srivas i/by Jay & Co. for respondent nos.3 and 4.

Smt.Neha S.Bhide, Govt.Pleader, with Smt.Apurva P.Thipsay, 'A' panel counsel for State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd September 2025

PC :

Learned senior advocate Mr.Sakhardande appearing for the petitioners, on instructions, states that the 5th respondent-Pune Metropolitan Region Development Authority has been served. The learned senior advocate for the petitioners has drawn our attention to the order dated 22nd August 2025 to apprise this Court that pursuant to an undertaking given on behalf of petitioners, the 5th respondent-Pune Metropolitan Region Development Authority has been served. However, no one appears for 5th respondent.

2. Liberty is given to the petitioners to serve a copy of this order in the office of 5th respondent-Pune Metropolitan Region Development Authority.

3. Post this matter on 11th September 2025.

MANISH
SURESHRAO
THATTE

Digitally signed by
MANISH
SURESHRAO
THATTE
Date: 2025.09.08
16:44:55 +0530

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.)

MST