

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 5108 OF 2025**

Wipro Limited & Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Pralhad Paranjape a/w Mr. Aditya N. Raut i/by Desai Desai Carrimjee & Mulla, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mrs. Apurva P. Thipsay "B" PNL for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 – State.

Ms. Shraddha Dubepatil i/by Jay & Co., Advocates for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Mr. Rajesh Tekale, through V.C., for Respondent No.5.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 7th NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

On 2nd September 2025 the following order was passed by this Court: -

“ Learned senior advocates Mr. Sakhardande appearing for the petitioners, on instructions, states that the 5th respondent-Pune Metropolitan Region Development Authority has been served. The learned senior advocate for the petitioners has drawn our attention to the order dated 22nd August 2025 to apprise this Court that pursuant to an undertaking given on behalf of petitioners, the 5th respondent-Pune Metropolitan Region Development Authority has been served. However, no one appears for 5th respondent.

2. Liberty is granted to the petitioners to serve a copy of this order in the office of 5th respondent-Pune Metropolitan Region Development Authority.

3. Post this matter on 11th September 2025.”

2. The proceedings in this writ petition disclose that the respondent no.5 seems to be not interested in contesting this matter and, therefore, it was not represented through its counsel on previous occasion also.

3. Mr. Rajesh Tekale, the learned counsel appears for the respondent no.5 and seeks adjournment for filing a reply-affidavit.

4. Reluctantly, we grant two weeks' time for filing a reply-affidavit to the respondent no.5 subject to payment of costs of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) to be deposited in the name of "Children Aid Society, Mumbai", account details of which are given as under: -

Bank Name	:	Uco Bank
Branch	:	Matunga
Account No.	:	02370100005612
IFSC Code	:	UCBA0000237

5. Post the matter on 5th December 2025.

JAYANT
VISHWANATH
SALUNKE

Digitally signed by
JAYANT
VISHWANATH
SALUNKE
Date: 2025.11.11
12:09:48 +0530

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]